A

Companies House

In acoordance with
Rue 188 of the AM 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Vi) Ries 2016, Notice of administrator’s progress report

JEIMD

A18 27/02/2019 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

|

I Company details

Companyrumoer [0 | 8] 1] 8[ 6] 6] 6] 4 7 emes corolee i bpesiptor i
Cormpany name in full |iresa Limited botd barccapials

2 B Administrator’s name

Ful forename(s) Matthew James

Qumame Cowlishaw

3 B Administrator's address

Building 'Bm’"ml Four Brindleyplace

Street l Birmingham

Post town County/ | B1 2HZ

Region l

Foctoode (T T T T T

Country

I— Administrator’'s name ¢

Fuli- forename(s) Daniel James Mark "&";:‘j:é{;‘}ﬁ?{;?mm
pry—— Smith ancther administrator.
B Administrator's address ©

Building neme/nuber | 1 New Street Square O i 1o 5 cbout
Sret ‘ another administrator.

Fost town County/ London
Fegion

|
BN L K

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10
Notice of adminisirator’s progress report

Fom date

To date

Period of progress report
ol BB [2lof1fs
B BH  Pohl

3

<

Progress report -

} attach a copy of the progress report

H Sign and date

Administrator's Sgpatre

sgeture X Bt
S 5 [ds (a4

04/17 Version 1.6




AM10
Notice of administrator’s progress report

HPresenter information

[l important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do if will help Companies House if there isa query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visihle to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

o™ Hena Virdee ' @ Where to send
erevn Deloitte LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
address however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow:
Address Four Brindleyplace The Registrar of G jes, O ios 14
| Birmingham Crown Way, Cardiff, Weles, CF14 3UZ
l DX 33050 Cardiff.
Fodttowm B12HZ
untyRegon.
Fost
== [ TTTTTTT e wometon
Courtry
{ For further information please see the guidance notes
Ii( onthe yvebsite at Www.gov.uk/companieshouse
(Em +44 121 632 6000 or emall enquiries@ponpanieshousagov.uk

4 Credaist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with Informatien missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents

O You have sgned the form.

Thisformis availablein an
alternative format. Hease visit the
forms page on the website at
WwWW.gov.uk/companieshouse

. Thisform has been provided free of change by Companies House.

04/17 Verson 1,0




ZHz 14
‘weybujulrg ‘esejdAs|puilg Jnod
‘dT1 @102 0/2 13210 paudlsiGay

#9998180 :JoqunN Auedwo)
S3eM

pue puebu3g jo suno) Apadoid
pue ssauisng ‘a23snr o Wnod ybiy
8T0Z JO 009 "ON 8seD uno)

610Z Aenigad

‘uontenBai jeyy jo (1)¢
32y Ul pauljop se sbuipaadoad ulew a3 aie asay) pue sajjdde g8/510Z ON (N3) uonne|nbay [1ouno)

*Ajjesdnas pue Apjuiol way) jo 1ayya Aq siamod
pue sainp ‘suonouny ||e 1no Aued 0} pasuoyine ase Asy) 1ey) wayuod siojesisiujwpy jutor ayl ‘(v
aYy1,,) ‘(pepuswie se) 986T 3OV Aduaajosu] 3yl jo 19 3Npayds jo {zZ)ooT ydeibesed jo sasodind a3 Jog

*S9jeM PUk puk|ful Ul SJUBIUNOIDY PIIIUELD JO AINHISUT 3Y) Ag Si3uooeld ADUIALOSUT Sk 1ok 01 N
2yl w pasuadl ale (,a1310[24..) 4711 3130[2Q jo siduoleld AdDudAjosul pasuadl| [Iv "Ajjqel] jeuoslad
noyym esuod pue Auedwo) ayl jo syuabe se e siojelsiUNUpY julof 9yl "siojelisiujwpy julof
ay3 Aq pabeuew aje Auedwo) ay) jo Apadosd pue ssauisng ‘sneye ayl ‘ifepejo unasemnjo IAIUDpY
JW Bulaq Auedwo) 3y3 jo J03a41d Y} Aq 8T0Z ISnBny T uo paHWIT BSAIT JO SIOJRNSIUIWPY Jutor
pajulodde asom (,,S10jRIISIUIUPY JUIOf 3Y3,, ) YMWS HIRW SSWEL [3lueg pPUR Meysijmo) ssSwelr Mmaynep

'(,S9INY 33} 9T0Z SdINY
(so|em g pue|bug) ADUDAJOSUT Y3 JO SAISNDUI 9°8T
03 Z'8T s||my 03 Juensind 10z Adenuer T¢ 03 8T0¢
1snbny T powuad ayl 104 s1031paJd 0] Jodad ssauboud

As\ mmm(_ H:\=>—l— ma EOU mr_u.ffv

(uonesysiuiwipe ui) paywiI esaul

‘33310]3@



Contents

Key messages

Progress of the administration

Information for creditors

Remuneration and expenses




sobessow Aoy @




Key messages

.

Joint Administrators
of the Company
Matthew James Cowlishaw and
Daniel James Mark Smith

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindieyplace

Birmingham

B1 2Hz

Contact details

Email: wpack

Website:

Tel: 0121 696 8661

Purpose of

administration

Progress of
administration

Outstanding
matters

Dividend
prospects

Extension to
administration
period

The purpose of the administration will be to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors
as a whole than a liquidation of the Company. Due fo the Supptier of Last Resort ("SOLR")
process, the Company’s licence to operate was revoked and therefore it was not possible to
rescue the Company as a going concern.

As previously reported, shortly before cur appointment the Company ceased to trade and all
active customers were transferred to Octopus Energy Ltd (“"Octopus”) under a regulatory
process run by the regulator Ofgem, the SOLR process.

A number of employees were retained by the Joint Administrators to assist in the reconciliation
of customer accounts, final billing and transition of active customer accounts to Octopus in
order to maximise debtor recoveries. All employees have now been made redundant.

The Joint Administrators are working with Octopus to monitor the level of active customer
arrear recoveries. Recoveries currently total c£1.6m, for which we have received ¢.£1.3m.
Please see page 6 for further details.

Carporate Debt Solutions ~ Globa! Limited ("CDS") have been appointed to support us realise
the customer arrears in relation to inactive customer accounts. In relation to the inactive
customer accounts, please see page 6 for further details.

Our fees have been fixed at a set amount of £445k as detailed on page 15.

Disbursements of £3.2k have been incurred in the report period. Please see page 16 for further
details.

Third party costs and expenses of £28.6k plus VAT has been incurred in the report period.
Please see page 9 for further details.

Continue to manage the debt collection process and realise final amounts due;
Agree unsecured creditor claims and make a distribution;

Complete final tax and VAT returns, obtain tax clearance; and

Close the case.

On current information, we anticipate the following outcome for each category of creditor:

Secured creditor -~ The secured creditor has been repaid in full,

Preferential creditors - Based on current infarmation, we do not anticipate there will be any
preferential claims.

Unsecured creditors - It is likely that there will be a distribution for unsecured crediters,
however the guantum of the dividend is highly dependent on the leve!l of recoveries from
customer arrears which Is currently uncertain.

We anticipate that it will be necessary to extend the period of the administration, which is due
to end on or before 31 July 2019 in order to complete the debt collection process.

As there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors we will, either seek permission from Court to
distribute creditor funds in the administration or will place the Company into Creditor Voluntary
Liquidation (*CVL") in order to pay a dividend.

© 2019 Defoitte LLP | Iresa Limited {in administration} | 25 February 2019 3



$3S0D uoIjeISIUIWDe-aid
syuswAed pue sjdianay

Atewswing

uoijejsiuiwpe ayj Jo ssa.tbo.ud @




Progress of the
mn__:m:mm_n..mﬂo:

Summary

210

©0e

Progress of the administration
Strategy

As previously reported in the proposals, as a resuit of
the SOLR process all active customers were transferred
to Cctopus prior to the administration appointment.

As such, the Joint Administrators strategy is to wind
down the business in an arderly fashion in order to
maximise value in the customer debtor book. We are
working with Qctopus to support @ smooth transition for
customers and reconcile all customer accounts to raise
final bills.

This process remains on-going between the Joint
Administrators and Octopus. We hope to conclude all
active customer final billing queries by the end of March
2019,

We retained a number of employees (see employees
section) to assist with the following:

+ The transfer of active customer accounts to Octopus;

» Reconciling both active and inactive accounts o
enable final bills to be raised;

» Address customer queries In relation to final bills;
and

+ Address outstanding billing issues.

All active customer accounts transferred to Octopus as
at 1 August 2018. Octopus are the initial point of contact
for the customers to assist in the customer transition
process.

As part of the SOLR process, Octopus have agreed to
honour all customer accounts in credit (i.e. at the date
of appointment Iresa owed the customer monies for
pverpayment in refation to the customer gas and electric
supply).

For the customers who had a debit balance at the date
of administration, please see the section "Customer
Accounts in Debit” an page 6 for an update on the
strategy and the level of recoveries achieved in the
reporting period.

Trading arrangements

We agreed a Cost Sharing Agreement (“"CSA") with Octopus
in order to share the costs in retaining employees and
associated overhead costs of keeping the Company site
operational during the wind-down period in order to
undertake account reconciliations.

Octopus have paid £106K in relation to their proportion of
retained costs during the reporting period.

A final reconciliation of costs incurred will be undertaken in
due course and the Joint Administrators will receive a final
payment from Octopus.

Employees

As outlined in the proposals, the Joint Administrators initially
retained 50 of the 53 employees.

27 employees were made redundant at the end of August
2018 with 22 employees retained until the end of September
to assist in the actions outlined opposite,

Two employees were retained until the end of November
2018 to finalise the customer account reconciliations. Iresa’s
IT manager has been retained as a consultant to manage the
IT environment.

IT Infrastructure and leasehold property

At the date of appointment, the Company rented 11 office
spaces, of which six were handed back to the landlord in
September and two office spaces were handed back to the
landlord in October 2018 and December 2018 respectively.

One office is being retained to facilitate the ongoing wind-
down process.

© 2019 Deloitte LLP | Iresa Limited (in administration} | 25 February 2019 5



6107 Aenigad 6z | (uonensiuiwpe ug) payjwp esal] | 477 9630 6107 ©

pouad Buppodal ay) ul pred Jo paAedal Uaaq
SABRY 5 03 sjuawAed Jo siauIcIsnd woyy sidieoad oN

*anp saocuejeq ay3 Buigos|joo ui SN ISISSe 0} 6T0C
Adenuer 7 ug pajuiodde siam ‘douslladxa sUD|IDR||00
Joyras Abasus yum Adxuabe ue ‘(,sad.) paiwr jeqo|
- SuOpIN|OS 193 31eJoduo) ‘ssanoud sIy3 buimol|o4

"SRRI IDLUOIShD DAIDRUI BUYY J0) 150D
pue saLaAnIal JO [9A3] |eljuajod ay3 U MaIA B apiaold
0] sapuabe U0[RIB|0 3gep aa4Y3 payoeoldde am

W' TF D JO @ue|eq |B10] B UM SIUNO3IE
13UJ0ISN IAIRRUI 005’62 4O IS1| B SIojensiuiwpy
uor ay) papiaoJd Auedwo) ayy ‘ssanold siyy Buimopiod

‘$9145Nb S)UNOIIE JBWOISND aAEUl BulAjoSal Ul 1SISSe
03 599A0|dWd JO JaqLUINU B paueIad JOIRIISIUILPY SUL

SJIEBIIR JOUIOISND BA[IIEUT

sapusabe

UOIDS(|0D Jgap 3a4Y] WOL) PaA@Ial adjAPE / sUojlen|eA
uo paseq ‘siealse auy 6ue||oo Ajpadp slojensiulwpe
3y 0} palteduiod ‘s1o0)paJd 104 LINIR] 19139q

e apiaoad 03 padadxa s) sNdoDO Yim JuaLaalbe sy

*SUOITDI(|0D JO [9AD] |BUIS DY) SUIWLISISP
01 {6107 Isnbny T) uoiRNRSIUILIPE BU} JO AJBSIaAlULR
Y] UO UDNBUSPUN aq |[IM UO[RIIIU0IRI [BUL)

e juowaaabe aseyoind pue 3jes 2yl JO SULID) BY] Japuf
"LVA snjd 665°0p€F 40

uopelapisuod |euonippe ue bujAed sndojpo vl pajnsal
Uolym ‘alep siu3 Aq SST'£99'TF PaIoa||0d pey sndopQ

' "UoneISIUILLPY 3y) JO syjuow § 351}

3U) Up SUO[IDID||0D JO [9AB] BYI M3JASI 0] 8TOT Jagquwiaodag
1€ 3e uayepspun Sem UOLIBI[IDU0I3J LWLIaJul Uy

{"U02) sieadie J3110ISND DAIDY

*seaue|eq
junodoe Jawoisnd buluado ays o Juawealbe uodn jya
sn|d 086°SEPF Jayuny e pled sndolp *8£9'Z8Y 97 sem

aoue|eq Joyqap Junosoe Jawoisnd Bujuado paalbe syl

"USNEHIPUN 3 ||IM SSIDISXS
,dn anJj, e ‘siswolsnd ay) pue sndopQ usamiaq paalbe
Apuanbasqns ale s30uUR|eq JUNOIDE JUSIIYIP JBUM

'sbuipeal Jaaw
pajewipsa pue jeuy ylog Buisn awil sy I8 ajge|ieAe
UOIIRWLIOJU| 1S3 3U3 UO Paseq SEM UOIIBHIdU0IaS SIYL

“u)euapun
U39Qg pey SIUNCODE JILLOISND DANRDE DY JO UOIIRI|IDU0Da
B 33U0 Junowe Whnwiulw pasjuelent ayj ¢} Juswied
dn-doj e Bupjew 03 mala e yum 1A snid 0057 [eRIU|
ue pied sndo1o ‘uswsaube syl Jo uoizndaxs uodn

‘ploysa.y)} paasbe ue SA0GR pue JBAO Pada||0d
sunowe Aue uj aieys juanbasqns e snjd ‘uopsod
JUNCJ0E P3(dUONI3L Y UC PASEG JUNOLLIR LINWIIUIW
pasjuelent e s| paAlgDal UCIIRISPISUOD 3Y] 'sndojoo
0} SJEaLJe I3WOISND BAIDE Y] pP|os SJojelisiiwpy
a3 ’‘s|esodoud auj ui pajielap Ajsnolaaud sy

S4ea.lie JooISNI IAY

"810¢ Isnbny T 03 Joud
AuedwoD auy Yo| Ajsnolaald pey oym s.awoisnd
AQ POMO SIUNOLR - SIB3LIR JSWCISND SA|JDBU] °7

pue {(810z 3snbny T
Je Auedwo?) ayj Jo Jswoisno 'a) ssavodd ¥10S 3yl
Jepun sndodpg 0} pallasuel) odom oYM SIBLICISND
AQ PaMO SJUNOWLER - SIB3UIR JBWCISND SAIDY T
‘sailobajeo omy ojul pauissed
2q ued s1g9p 400q 9say3 ‘s|esododd 2yl Ul pauljIno sy
*SjUNODoe
JW03SND 9|1au00ad 03 Juswiuiodde ano BuIMO||0)
aw Jo pouad e 104 paujelal alam sasAojdus Auedwod
UGIP Ul SIUNA2E J3W0Isnd Juawijuiodde-aad jo Jaquuinu
e pey Auedwo) ayl ‘Juswiuiodde uno Jo 23ep a3 1B SY
NG9 Ul S]UNOJDY J3WoIsn)
Suolles]|eal Jassy

®0

OO

Alewwing
uoneysiulpe
3y jo ssaibo.id



Progress of the
administration

Summary

2[00

©8e

Asset realisations continued
Credit cover deposits

The Company had lodged c.£2m as credit cover
deposits with 12 suppliers, Given the terms and
conditions of the supplier agreements, the suppliers
have set-off the security deposits against monies owing
to them and limited balances have been avaifable to
realise.

Accordingly we have recovered £45k from one supplier,
where there was excess credit cover gver and above the
suppliers exposure and their contract right of set off.

Two suppliers are yet to complete the final
reconciliation of amounts due from the Company.

Cash at bank

The Company’s bank account with HSBC Bank Pic
("HSBC") was in credit by £3.2m at the date of
appointment, this balance has been transferred to the
administration bank account.

The Company also held accounts with Barclays Bank Pic
which held a zero cash balance at the date of
appointment.

IT technology

Iresa developed a proprietary technology piatform and
supporting IT infrastructure to run the operations of the
Company.

The technology is not registered Intellectual Property.

We approached 8 parties which the Joint Administrators
deemed couid be interested in acquiring the technology.
This included a mix of trade parties and existiing
software suppliers in the energy market.

The Company maintained limited architecture diagrams
of how the IT infrastructure was built, maintained and
operating (including a list of all the artefacts from all
sources) which led to 6 parties withdrawing
immegiately.

One potential interested party held discussions with the
Administrators and the IT Manager on 16 Octoher 2018
however following these discussions they formally
withdrew from the process.

Iresa’s former CEO submitted an offer to acquire the IT
infrastructure which was declined by the Administrators
as the proposed offer was less than the costs which

would have been incurred in completing the transaction.

On 6 December 2018, the former CEO confirmed he
wouid not be submitting any further bids for the
technology.

As such, in the event that the Administrators do not
receive an acceptable off for the IT technology, once the
purpose of the Administration has been completed, the
IT hardware and software will be deleted and destroyed.

Chattel assets

The Company's tangible assets principally relate to
computer equipment, fixtures and fittings and other
items at its trading premises.

A specialist IT destruction firm (Recycle IT 4U Ltd)
were appointed to collect the computers and shred the
hard disk drives for the assets surplus to requirement.

Eddisons Commercial Ltd ("Eddisons™) were appointed
as agents to dispose of the remaining chattel assets
principalty being computer screens and other IT
equipment.

The agents entered these assets into an auction on 11
December 2018 which reallsed £2,943 plus VAT. This
amount was remitted to the estate on 5 February 2019
(net of commission and handling costs of £1,080 pius
VAT) which is after the period of this report and is
therefore not reflected in the receipts and payments
account.

Receipts and payment account

A receipts and payments account, detailing asset
realisations achieved and costs paid up to 31 January
2019 is provided on page 10.

© 2019 Deloitte LLP | Iresa Limited (in administration) | 25 February 2019 7



8 6102 Atenugay 5z | (uonensiuiupe ul) pa3run essir | 471 amioleq 6102 ©

1 afed uo s|e39p 10RIUCD B Buish
Bunm U1 sn peucd asesid ‘voiusne Jno o3 ybnoug
9 PINOYS {384 NOA B3 UOIIRULIOJU| AUR DABY NOA JI

‘payIusp! U3Rq ALY AJSA0IDL
JO S3INUIAR JBYLINS OU MBIAY SIY] pa1a|dwiod BuiaeH

*Auedwion

a3yl yum sbujjeap jsed pey sABY OUMm 10 0] paldauuod
Jay3la sasiued jsujebe Jybnoag eq Aew jeyy swiep
jejjuajed se yons ‘sa03ipaJd JO JYauaq 243 Jo) AISA0Dal
e 0} pea| Jybiw jeyl sieyiew Aue ale ausy] Jayjaym
SS2SSE 0] 3|(R|IEAR UOIBLLIOJU| DY) POMBIAS] DABY DM

suoijebiisaauy

"BT0Z 4940130
$2 U0 92IAIRS Aduaa|osu] ay3 03 Hodala [eizuapljuod ano
pPanIWgns pue sioadip s,Auedwon ayj Jo PNpUod ayy
uo yodau 03 Ainp Alojniels Jno yym pa)dwod saey s

spoday 1onpuo) 103dalid

*S10)IpaJd 10) JJBUSQ [eIDURUY 3054|p AuR SjeJauab jou op
g uswabebus ay) jo Jed AJessadau B ale Syse] assy ]

"SUONE|{IDUCIDY 1WA pue Siajjews Xe|
uoneaodio) ‘1A Jo 108dsal Ul HWYH YIM uoioelajul

pue !sjuswAed

SNOLIBA PUBR SUONRIIDUOIE] JUNOJJR Mueq Ajyjuoul

Jo uopeledaud sy Buipnpput suoouny Bulsiyse)
‘bupiodas yaan

‘asuspuodsallod Joypatd 03 Buipuodsay

‘Modau ssaiboud pue sjesodold sioyea3siuILIpyY JuIcr
ay3 Jo uonesedasd ay3 Buipnpuy buipodal Aloiniels
{A|BuUIpJodoR Yum Jjesp

ale sienew suUeRljdwod aunsus 03 smalaal Alep Jejnbal
pue Buljy ‘ased ay3 J0) a3sgam AduaA|osul ayl Bunepdn
Buipnpul suojoe Juswabeuew pue dn-jas ased
{uoneAsIuIWpY

3y1 Jo A|Buipaoaoe paynou ade saijued sjeldoldde

|yl ||e 24nSuU3 0] SuUoEdIoU Juswiulodde Auoiniels

'BINJeU sARRNSIUILIpE
ue Jo sxse} Jayio pue suopebygo asue|dwod

pue A10Jn1els Jo Juaw|iyns 01 aejas Ajewid yoiym

sxse} Buimo||o) ay3 Ino paLLed aaey am poliad ayl buuing

syse} Aoymels

'syoadsold uonquUIsSIp

PUSPIAIP PUB UoReJIS|UILIpPe 3Y3 Jo Uolssalbold auyy

uo selepdn Bujpiaocad pue sauenb jelouab Jo Bullsmsue
‘SWJ0y 3qop 40 Jooud Jo maiaad ay3 buipnpu 4sod

pue |lews? ‘suoyda)sl AQ SI0UPID UHM PISIRI SABY 3

'S103tPRJD palndBsun £E£1°0 s,Auedwod
8] pue sasAo|dwa || Buipnpu] ‘s1olpald JO SIsseD
11B Yyum pasiel| saey am Jodal siyj jo pouad ayy buung

siojipal)
uopessIUIwpe ayj Jo ssaisboid

®0

©@
OO

Alewiwing
uoneqsiuiwpe
a3 Jo ssaiboud



Progress of the
administration

Summary

Cost of the work done - third party costs incurred
during the report period

The following third party costs and expenses have been
incurred during the report period, these costs have been
paid as detailed below:

. _.mm_w_ Costs: we have instructed Shakespeare Martineau
LLP to assist in the following matters.

General legal advice, a review validity of
appointment, prepare the Cost Sharing Agreement
between the Company and Octopus, preparation of a
sale and purchase agreement for the active customer
arrears, preparation of contract appointing agents
and ad-hoc advice regarding data and certain debtor
and creditor queries,

They estimate their fee for so doing this work will be
£50k plus VAT, of which £26,139 plus VAT has been
paid to date.

» Agents’ Costs:- we instructed agents to assist in the
following matters:

Hilton Baird Limited, a debt collection agency, was
engaged to undertake an assessment of potential
range of recoveries in relation to the active and
inactive customer arrears prior to the active
customers debts being sokd to Octopus. Their fee for
this work was £2,500 plus VAT which was paid in the
reporting period.

Chattel asset destruction - Recycle IT 4U Ltd were
instructed to collect the computers and shred the
hard disk drives. Their fee for doing so was £258
plus VAT which was paid during the reporting period.

CDS have been instructed as debt collection agents
fo collect the inactive customer arrears. Their fees
are on a commission only basis. As stated previously
no costs have been invoiced to date.

Chattel assets - Eddisons were instructed o identify,
secure and sell the computer equipment and any
other chattel assets. Their fee for doing so was
£1,080 plus VAT which was paid on 5 February 2019,

Alf professional costs are reviewed and analysed in detall
before payment was approved.

© 2019 Deloitte LLP | Tresa Limited (in administration} | 25 February 2019

4



ot 6707 Atenugad 57 | {uoRensiuNUpe 1) paw essl] | 477 8R1018a 10T ©

ulRIBY S91qe] a3 JO ulesd U
Jeadde Aew siou1a Bupuwins Jusledde papunod usaq

aaey salnby sy "s3sayspesuds jaoxg uo paJedald
s3jge) oswnu Buisn pasedald ussq sey podsa sy

(4ap1noad

$3IAIDS JueYISW S, Auedwio] 3y wWwoJy Jisuely

ul Ysed 6/0°0F pue djueq 1e Ysed §98'THZ'EF 40

dn spew) 09z‘z8Z’£7 Sem aoue|eq sueq juawiuiodde
-aid s} “uswiulodde Jo a1ep oyl v - § 310N

‘95.1n0d aNp Ul SWolsnD
B ANUIATY WH WOol) d|qelaacdal [ o) ajqeied
SI U2IUM ‘1A JO 39U UMOYS BJB SWINS |y — & 310N

"(1e1ep Jayuny Jdoj g abed aag "polad umop-puim

ay3 buunp |euopesado Auedwo) ayy Buidasy jo $150D
PEAYIDAO pPaJeDOSSE pue SIS0 a3A0jdws 104 51500
puipeay u| aleys paalbe 03 uopeal Ul sndoaQ wody
paaloal JuswAed Juswealby buueys 31500 - £ 910N

's[Ie32p J8yuny 1o} g abed

295 ‘pjoysasyy paalbe ue sAcqe pue J3A0 Paldd||0d
sjunoule Aue uj aJeys jusnbasqns e pue juawAed
pasjuelent wWnWiUiWw 8 0] Uuope@l ui sndopQ Aq
pred uoljelspIsu0d al) apnpul S3gap Yoog - ¢ 910N

*SWwIoIshD
B 9NUBASY WH 0} JOJ pajunosde ag |Im paAlasal
159491U] U0 Xe] uoje10diod palenosse 3yl Junoade
Bulieaq ys8423U1 UR Ul p|aY B4R Spuny |V - T 910N
Junosoe sjuswAied pue s1diadsad 0] sajoN
uswijtiodde 1no Jo ajep ay] 85UIs suoiDesUe.]

* lle Bueqg 6TOZ Atenuer TE 03 uolenSiU|WpPe

B3 U] suojpesuel] ayy bujejap ‘snsoddo

papiaotd sy Junodoe sjuswAed pue sididal

E00TLOY

Teir’sey . »
sro'oTI'Y T
£90°0Z r

£00'2L0'7

SE9'SHO

—_—

Sy8'8y
LSS
8LE'6T
€87
o'y
¥55'26T
S8

£0€

88t
PSE'E
S6Z'T
6ET'9T
geL’s
L61
8522
T9€'TH2

6£9'85
8¢l
65507

puey uj aduejeg
a|qeded 1vA
3/y ysodaq a6y Bupeo)y

IqeAlad3y 1VA
1o dn apepw

2uejeg

syuswAed jejol
1eqpaJd abieys Bupeold
51502 |[oJded a0
£1502 J3AISS |1
sabieyd yueqg

*SUL 1eN s dakodwz
salle|es g sabey,
Buisuanpy Aloymes
uonPaJIpaY g abeysoy
§1500 abeams

XB4 ® X3|3) suoyda|al
1502 |RUOISS2J0Id JBUI0

s394 |ebo
s34 [efa7 Juaunuiodde-ald

sasuadx] |eban usuwnujodde-aud

5953 suaby
$384 ,SJlensmupy

S394 ,SI01RnsSIUILpY Juawuodde-ald

sasuadxg si0iensiupy juauiuiodde-alg

8E9°LTL Y

599°5HL°9

6/5'90T £
90T’¢

vLE'SH

690t
o9z'ze’s S
000'9L2'T 7
052

a1ep 0] 5SI10N SON|BA YOS

599°5p7°E
000005°c

610¢C

WY
sjuawied

sydiadat |ejo)
Juawaaibe Huueys 3so)
s3d193ad BP0

1d13221 12400 UPAID
$S040) I$RIT] jueg
jueg ie ysep

193Qg o049

wawdmnbg g aamiung
sidiaowy

BAuer 1€ 03 BTOT Isnbny 10

Junodse sjuawiAed pue sydienad si10jenSIUIIPY JUIOF

®6

®e
OO

syusawAed

pue sidioday
uoneJisiuiuupe
ay} Jo ssaiboud



—v-.OQ ress of the Pre administration costs

inistrati As detailed in our Proposals and set out below, the
admi -M.ﬂ .mn_o_”- Administrators and Shakespeare Martineau LLP had
Pre-administration outstanding pre-administration costs at the date of our
costs appointment,

The Joint Administrators’ sought approval to pay these pre-
administration costs as part of our Proposals. Our pre-
administration costs were subsequently approved by a
decision of the unsecured creditors on 9 October 2018, these
costs have been paid in full as shown in the receipts and
payments Account on page 10.

Pre-administration costs

Amount {£) Approval date Uate paid

Administrators feees 58,639 09/10/2018 161112018
Administrators expenses 128 19r10/2018 16112018
Legal Fees 9,733 09102018 0511/2018
Legal Expenses 197 091072018 057112018
Total approved 68,697
Total paid 68,697

@© 2019 Deloitte LLP | Iresa Limited (in administration) | 25 February 2019 11



L Ay ) CHOHEISIUIUEE i) DA esad] | a1 o] 5107 0

aWoNINY

S.10}Ipa.d 10} UOI}eWIoUT @




Information for
n..mn#o_.m

Qutcome

Secured creditors

The Company's secured creditor, Contract Natural Gas
Limited ("CNG"), reconciled their outstanding arrears
position due at the date of our appointment, which was
reviewed, confirmed and agreed by the Administrators as
£48,845. ,

These amounts are secured by way of floating charges
granted by the Company on 17 April 2018. A first and
final distribution was paid on 23 November 2018. No
further sums are owed £o CNG.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors consist of amounts owed to the
Company's employees for arrears of wages/salaries,
holiday pay and pension contributions.

We do not expect to receive any preferential claims in the
administration as all employees were paid during the
administration shut down period.

Prescribed Part

As CNG, in their capacity as secured creditor, has been
paid in full, the Prescribed Part will not apply as there will
be no remaining creditors secured by way of floating
charges.

Unsecured creditors

The Directors’ statement of affairs shows 137 unsecured
creditors with estimated non-preferential claims totalling
£5m (the statement of affairs only included trade
creditors and not any customer credit balances). The
estimate of €110 unsecured creditors included within the
Proposals (before the statement of affairs was received),
was based on management information provided on
appointment.

Claims of c£18m have been received to date, c£13m in
relation to customer credit balances and c£5m trade
creditors.

As detailed above, we anticipate that there will be
sufficient asset realisations to enable a distribution to be
made to unsecured creditors.

Claims process -~ creditors with debts of £1,000 or
less

You do not need to prove your debt for dividend
purposes if the amount you are owed is £1,000 or less,
unless you wish to vote a decision procedure in which
case proof of claim must be given,

We will notify you if funds become avaitable for dividend
purposes. Your claim will be admitted in the amount
shown in the Company's records/statement of affairs, If
you disagree with that amount you will be provided with
an opportunity to notify us of the correct amount.

Claims process - creditors with debts of more
than £1,000

Unsecured creditors with claims of more than £1,000
are invited to submit their claims to us by completing a
proof of debt form which is available on the
administration website and which should be sent to the
address on page 3, marked for the attention of Wendy
Packwood.

Extensions to the administration

We anticipate that it will be necessary to extend the
period of the administration, which is due to end on or
befare 31 July 2019, in order to ensure all coliectable
book debts are received.

Exit
As there wilt be a dividend to unsecured creditors we
will, either seek permission from Court to distribute

creditor funds in the administration and will then exit
the administration via dissolution.

Alternatively we will place the Company into CVL in
order to pay the dividend.

A final decision regarding the exit route will be made in
due course,

© 2019 Deloitte LLP | Iresa Limited (in administration} [ 25 February 2019 13



UOIRIBUNWIBI ,SI01RNSIUIWLPY JUI0[

sasuadxa pue uonesaunway @




Remuneration and
expénses

Joint Administrators’
remuneration

100
@0

©@e

Administrators’ remuneration

*A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” is available for
download at www.deloitte.com/uk/iresa.

Should you require a paper copy, please send your
request in writing to us at the address on Page 1 of this
report and this will be provided to you at no cost,

Basis of remuneration

The basis of our remuneration was fixed on 9 October
2018 by the unsecured creditors as a set amount of
£445k, pius VAT,

Fees drawn to date

We have drawn remuneration of £241k (plus VAT)
against the agreed set fee of £445k as shown in the
receipts and payments account on page 10.

© 2019 Deloitte LLP | Iresa Limited (in administration} | 25 February 2019

15



6107 Aenigad 5z | {uopensiuiwpe up) payiur esal | 417 aRI019Q 6102 @

‘syodad ssalbold Joud Japun paacudde
94 0] pawasp Jo pasosdde sasuadxa Jo uopeI3UNWL
g.n3sip J0u Aew sabuajjeyd yans Jey3 330U asea|d

‘sa|ny
ayy Jo (€)X 8T 3INd yym duepaode ul ‘Jo pauieiduwiod
bujaq sasuadxa J0/pue uopesaunwad ay3 buieiap
Hodau ssaJboud a3y Jo (s)juedidde ayy Ag 3dizoal
30 $y99m JybBie ulyum apew aq 1shul suonesdde yong

*palInou|
sasuadxa ayy JO [je 40 dwos bubus|eud asimiayio

10 abueyd 03 PajIRUD BIL M YIIUM UOFIRISUNWSI JO
siseq ay) 1o junowe ay} Buznpaa ‘(sa|ny syl Jo +E'8T
3Ny YIIM 22UBPIOIIE U]) SISPIO SJOW 1O BUO 104 JINOT)
3yl 03 Ajdde Aew (LNOD) Y3 JO BARS| YIM 10 SIONPaId
paIndasun au3 JO anjeA Ul 940T 15e3] Je jo Joddns

Y3 YUM) 103IPaID pInasun 40 JOYPaID paJndas Auy

sasuadxa
Jo/pue uonieissunuwial abuajjeld o3 Jybla ,s10j1pai)

S9Ny I3 JO 6°8T =Ny

yym 20uepiodoe W ‘uedad siuy 1o 3disdad Jo sAep T¢
UM apeW 9q Isnwl s35anbadt yons “podad sy uiyIm
palddns Apeadje jeyy 03 sasuadxa 10 uoieIaUNLWIA
bujpaebal uojewoju| [RUORIPPR apiAoId O3 sn 3sanbau
‘Bulam W1 ‘Aewd (1N0D 93 JO RARD] YIM J0O SI0JPID
«P3JNJ3SUN 343 JO BN|eA Ul 045 ISe3] 1 Jo Hoddns

B4 YUM) JOJPaID pRINIJSUN 10 0PI PaJIND3S Auy

uonewaojut 3sanbai 03 611 ,S10p31)

ST - Z18°T SJUBWIASINGSIP 230

252 - 26T abesny

poliad

PiEd Jodat u) pasunauj

sjuawasingsip ¢ Aobaje)

&9 - S¥9 SJUSWASINGS|P [E10L
G¥E - 4 puog ayioads
9 - 9 abejsod
¥6C - 1474 =

polad

uodas ut pasinoy

suawasangsip T Alobajed

*Ajoys pled [im pue poltad
3L Bunp palinoul usaqg sey QST JO 1500 21iISqam v

‘paJJanoul s) abeajiw
3yl usym swil oyl 1e a1I0Q Aq pasn dsp 03 dn Jo el
abeajiw pJepuels Buijieaaad syl 1e psieno|ed s| abea|i

‘8107 4940100 6 UO SI0]Ipadd

[eljuatajaud pue paindas auy AQ USAID sem pue a3else
UOIIRIISIUIIPR S WOJ) UMBIP 39 0] UeD sasuadxe
pue S1S02 9594] 2404aq paJainbal s| jeacudde oypads

sjuswasIngsiqg z AMobaje)

‘[INd Ul SIUBLIDSINGSEP INO
paJBA0ID] JOU SARY SM JBU] UDIS 3Q LRI 1l UYdIym Woly
mol2q pasuewwns ale pue s|esodold syl ui papiaodd

S2IBWIISE DU YIIm Buy| Ul SJe 93ep 0] SJUaWBSINgSIp JnQ

sjuawasingsiq

006

®e
DO

uoiew.iojul pajieyaq
sasuadxo
pue uonelsunuway



Deloitte.

Deloitte LLP is a limited liabiiity partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 1 New
Street Square, London EC4A 3HQ United Kingdom.

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NWE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, & UK private company limited by
guarantee {("DTTL"}. DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NWE LLP do not provide

services to clients. Please see www deloitte com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2619 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.



